APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: Deputy City Attorn

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 77683 E. M. S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND ADMINISTER UP TO \$50,000 OF REUSE ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD ON BEHALF OF COMMUNITY WOODWORKS

WHEREAS, Public Resources Code Section 42000 authorizes the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) to conduct market development activities to strengthen demand by manufacturers and end-use consumers for recyclable materials collected by municipalities, nonprofit organizations, and private entities; and

WHEREAS, the concept of reuse is an integrated approach which encompasses integrated waste management objectives such as building materials efficiency, construction and demolition waste reduction, and maximization of reused- and recycledcontent building and landscaping materials; and

WHEREAS, Community Woodworks is an Oakland-based non-profit organization d edicated t o m anufacturing a nd m arketing p roducts m ade f rom r eclaimed wood, and to creating employment and/or training opportunities to low income individuals; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Community Woodworks is consistent with the City of Oakland's Sustainability Initiative (adopted by the City Council on 12/1/98) and is located in the Oakland/Berkeley Recycling Market Development Zone; and

WHEREAS, on November 19-20, 2002, the California Integrated Waste Management Board approved the Evaluation Process and Scoring Criteria for the Reuse Assistance Grants; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines of the Reuse Assistance Grants allow private sector entities s uch as C ommunity W oodworks to participate as a "qualified partner" for the grant, but the CIWMB requires that the official Grantee or "Responsible Party" be a local government agency such as the City of Oakland; and WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board will enter into an agreement with the Grantee for development of the project; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the submittal of a regional application on behalf of Community Woodworks to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for a Reuse Assistance Grant in the amount up to \$50,000; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the City Manager, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to accept the Grant, to negotiate and execute all necessary documents, including but not limited to, applications, agreements, amendments, and payment requests to secure Grant funds, and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the Grant.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____, 2003

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8
- NOES-
- ABSENT-
- ABSTENTION-

ATTE

CEDA FLOYD City Clerk and Clerk of the Council, City of Oakland